Exhibit 1

Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

Public Works/Utilities and Engineering
Engineering Review Fee

Driveways costing less than $5,000

Driveways costing less than $2,500

Driveways costing between $2,501 and $5,000

Marina Dock Rental Permit Fees
Large Slip (per foot, per month charge)
Small Slip (per foot, per month charge)
Transient (per foot, per week charge)

Stormwater Drainage Fee (per ERU)

Sanitation

Commercial/Multi-Family Automated Container (100 gal)
1 X per week
2 x per week
3 x per week
4 x per week

Additional Commercial/Multi-Family Automated Container (100 gal)
1 X per week
2 x per week
3 x per week
4 x per week

Fire Department
Fire/Rescue Transport Fees
Rescue Services
ALS-1, with transport
ALS-2, with transport
BLS, with transport
PLUS: per mile, pickup to hospital
If oxygen is required
**Establishment of Resident policy (effective 10/1/2011)
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Old Fee

200.00
REVISED
REVISED

20.00
20.00
NEW

30.00

550.00
550.00
550.00
8.25
22.00
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New Fee

REVISED
100.00
200.00

15.00
15.00
10.00

40.20

40.00
77.00
108.00
144.00

20.00
38.50
54.00
72.00

750.00
750.00
750.00
12.00
30.00




Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

(f) Fire systems testing inspection fees.
In add.annual inspec.fees, following fees shall apply totests inspections
of the following fire systems whether located in commercial, residential or
other property.

7. Fire pumps

(h) Penalty Fees
1. Blocked/locked exits (1st offense/double for 2nd plus)

2. Overcrowding assembly (1st offense/double for 2nd plus)

(2) Mini | iowfor fi |

Revised fire plans review fees to be placed under Building & Housing
Inspection Fee Schedule as follows:
FIRE PERMITS: (RESIDENTIAL) (For life safety systems permits refer to

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES CHARGES (RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL)
Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to $1,000 total
cost
Additional work to be charged as follows, on a cumulative
basis, plus Minimum Fee:
(1) Work valued from $1,000 to $10,000
(2) Work valued from $10,001 to $1,000,000
(3) Work valued from $1,000,001 to $2,000,000
(4) Work valued in excess of $2,000,000

Old Fee

65.00

65.00

90.00

NEW
NEW

65.00

REVISED

REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
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New Fee

REVISED

REVISED

90.00

250.00
250.00

REVISED

60.00

1.0%
2.0%
1.5%
1.0%




Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

Old Fee New Fee
FIRE PERMITS: (COMMERCIAL) (For life safety systems permits refer
to MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES CHARGES (RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL)
Minimum permit fee (For all work valued up to $1,000 total REVISED $ 75.00
cost
Additional work to be charged as follows, on a cumulative
basis, plus Minimum Fee:
(1) Work valued from $1,000 to $10,000 REVISED 1.5%
(2) Work valued from $10,001 to $1,000,000 REVISED 2.0%
(3) Work valued from $1,000,001 to $2,000,000 REVISED 1.5%
(4) Work valued in excess of $2,000,000 REVISED 1.0%
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES CHARGES (RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL)
11. Life Safety Systems Testing
(C) Underground fire line testing NEW $ 180.00
(F) Smoke evacuation system
(1) Testing per floor NEW $ 90.00
(G) Fire Pump in service NEW $ 270.00
(H) Generator in service NEW $ 180.00




Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

Development Services
Planning and Zoning

Zoning and Land Development Code Text Amendment
(Due upon City Commission directive)

Development Agreement or Amendment
Draft_roview. " . . :
development-orredevelopment-ofproperties
Major-development{over4,000-SF)
Minor-development{under4,000-SF)

Minimum Fee
Plus actual staff time and/or related costs

DRC (Development Review Committee)
Pre-Application/Application Review per meeting
(including all disciplines)
Major Development
Minor Development
Conditional Use, Rezoning and other reviews

DRC-Over 2 DRC-meetings
0 . I i

Outdoor dining application fee

Murals, Noncommercial special waiver
Application Fee Fashion Row Overlay District (non-refundable)

Trees
Appeals to City Commission

Zoning research, expedited permit review, and other zoning reviews
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Old Fee

NEW

10,000.00
2,000.00

REVISED

650.00
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED

500.00
1,000.00

300.00

NEW

75.00

$75.00/hr
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New Fee

3,000.00

REVISED
REVISED

1,000.00

REVISED

1,500.00

650.00

1,000.00

400.00

100.00

200.00

$75.00/hr




Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

Building Inspection

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES: (RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL)
1. Business Tax Receipt inspection-er+e-inspection-of-work-in-progressper
2. Re-inspection of work in progress per discipline
3. Disapproved Inspection penalty fee, per discipline
Plus $25 in-additien for inspection of the same work previously disapproved to
each re-inspection fee.
6. Change of contractor, transfer of Permit

259 of oriainal it

Processing

Plus $100/hour for review

7. Expired permit fees are charged for renewals of expired permits.

Minimum renewal fee
Plus: Original permit fee per trade: 10.0%

9. Annual Premise Permit {forresidential-and-commercial-buildings):

An annual premise permit only covers regular maintenance of existing facilities.
The use of Florida licensed contractors for each trade (structural, plumbing,
electrical, mechanical) is a requirement. A letter from the owner/association
identifying contractors that will be employed to perform the work shall be
submitted with the application in addition to a copy of the contractor’s license,
workers compensation and general liability insurance. A log of maintenance and

repairs identifying areas and/or scope of work being performed shall be kept on
site for City review and inspections. Condominiums, Co-Ops and other similar
facilities are limited to performing regular maintenance in the common areas
only. This permit is subject to cancellation by the building official upon
determining the scope of work allowed under reqgular maintenance has been
exceeded.

PROCESSING FEE/PLAN REVIEW FEE
Mini e f

Processing fees:
The processing fee is charged in addition to the plan review and permit fee

Minimum processing residential fee ($75.00) plus:
a. Fee per hour, per reviewer

Minimum processing commercial fee ($85.00) plus:
a. Fee per hour, per reviewer

Expedited/Overtime processing fee ($100) plus hourly fee per trade
Change of Plan (COP): Plans revised after permit is issued

Minimum processing fee plus:
a. fee per hour, per reviewer

$

Old Fee

70.00

70.00
70.00

REVISED

REVISED

REVISED

50.00

$100/hr
$100/hr

NEW

$100/hour
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New Fee

70.00

70.00
70.00

75.00

REVISED

50.00

No fee change

REVISED

$100/hr
$100/hr

$175/hr

$100/hour




Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING PERMITS: for driveways, exterior painting,
boatlifts, annual premise permit, permit card replacement, awnings,
screen/dumpster enclosures, concrete slabs, pavement seal coating, swimming
pools, spas, tents, sheds, trailer installation, signs, shutters, demolition, docks,
seawalls, fences, and walls.

Forty (40) Year Old Building Safety Inspection Program Fee

RESIDENTIAL MINOR PERMITS FEE: for a single water heater (100 gallons
excluding solar water heaters), dishwasher, washer/dryer, lavatory, sink, toilet,
fixture, tub, backflow preventer certification, temp for test, and garbage disposal;
no additional plan review fee or processing fee (single fixture permit).

DOCUMENT SCANNING FEE, per each page larger than 11"x17"

Construction Valuation: Building valuation includes all support systems,
components, built-in furniture/cabinets, finishes, equipment and labor to install.
An acceptable contract signed by the owner(s) and contractor(s) and/or
subcontractor showing a breakdown may be submitted for the purpose of
determining the building permit fee. Alternatively, the total construction valuation
including all building trades may be computed per the current edition of Building
Construction Cost Data, as published by the R.S. Means Company, Inc.
whichever is greater.

Old Fee

NEW

50.00

NEW

New Fee

350.00

50.00

1.50




Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

Non-Refundable Processing Fees/Plan Review Fees: Non-refundable Plan
Review Fees shall be paid prior to plans being reviewed at the time the plans are
submitted to the Building Division. This amount will be credited toward the
account during the final processing of the permit. Permits not purchased within
60 days after date of notification to applicant, pursuantto the most current edition
of the Florida Building Code Broward County Administrative Provision 2007
Edition—Seetion105-3.54, will become null and void. The plan review fee will not
be refunded or credited toward a new application.

Code Compliance
NEWSRACKS
Annual fee, per newsrack

TEMPORARY USES
Non-Profit Organizations
Applications filed within 30 days prior notice
Applications filed within 20 days prior notice - Additional charge

Non-Concert Events
Applications filed within 30 days prior notice
Applications filed within 20 days prior notice -Additional charge

Events attracting 250 or more customers
Applications filed within 30 days prior notice
Applications filed within 20 days prior notice - Additional charge

After the fact applications
**After the fact applications for events held without a permit -
Fees will be billed to property owner
Non-Profit, Non-concert and concert events
Less than 100 attendees
101 to 300 attendees
301 to 500 attendees
501 or more attendees

*PLUS - Additional fee of actual staff time will be applied at the
city's hourly rate.

*Non-payment of fees billed will impact the use of the

venue for future events.

Old Fee

10.00

$50.00
New

$250.00
New

$500.00
New

New
New
New
New

New Fee

20.00

No change
$50.00

No change
$150.00

No change
$250.00

$200.00

$500.00
$2,000.00
$4,000.00




Proposed Fee Changes FY 2011/12

Parks and Recreation

Teen Summer Camp - weekly fee
Residents Only

Summer Camp - Johnson Park - weekly fee
Residents Only

North Beach City Center - Entire Facility
Fridays/Saturdays (12 hour rental) - Resident
Sundays, 6-hour block

Resident
Non-resident
Usage Fee
Damage Deposit

North Beach City Center - 2nd and 3rd Floor
Usage Fee
Damage Deposit

Park General Event Rental Fee - per hour
(for rental of open areas, marked-off areas including the beach
for events, private and public functions, etc.)

Foster Park Building Rental Fee
Monday - Friday, 2-hour minimum
Resident
Nonresident
Saturday/Sunday, 4-hour minimum
Resident
Nonresident
Usage Fee
Resident
Nonresident
Damage Deposit
Resident
Nonresident

Police

Overtime Parking, if paid within 10 days of issuance

Overtime Parking, if not paid within 10 days of issuance

Handicap parking violation, if paid within 10 days of issuance

Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if paid within 10 days of issuance
Parked within 15' of fire hydrant, if not paid within 10 days of issuance
Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if paid within 10 days of issuance
Parked in fire lane or fire zone, if not paid within 10 days of issuance
All other Non Moving violations, if paid within 10 days of issuance

All other Non Moving violations, if not paid within 10 days of issuance
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Old Fee

NEW

NEW

1,500.00

450.00
800.00

75.00
200.00

50.00
200.00

NEW

NEW
NEW

NEW
NEW

NEW
NEW

NEW
NEW

30.00
42.00
250.00
125.00
137.00
125.00
137.00
30.00
42.00
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New Fee

20.00

10.00

1,700.00

750.00
900.00
100.00
250.00

75.00
250.00

100.00

$50/hour
$75/hour

$75/hour
$100/hour

75.00
100.00

250.00
250.00

34.00
46.00
254.00
129.00
141.00
129.00
141.00
34.00
46.00




